at the date of the financial statements. Estimates also affect the reported amounts
of revenue during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those
estimates.

Adoption of New Accounting Pronouncements - As of June 30, 2022, the
GASB issued the following statement implemented by the University:

 Accounting for Leases - During the current year, the University adopted
GASB Statement No. 87, Leases. As a result, the University now includes a
liability for the present value of payments expected to be made and a lease-
right-to-use asset. Lease activity is further described in Note 9. The financial
statements for the year ended June 30, 2021 have been restated in order to
adopt GASB Statement No. 87.

Shawnee State University

   34

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2022 and 2021

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

The effect of this new standard on June 30, 2021 net position was as follows:

Previously

Reported Change

Adjusted

Balance

Statement of Net Position

Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources:

Lease right of use asset -$   620,522$ 620,522$
Total noncurrent assets 93,927,964   620,522   94,548,486
Total assets 106,631,567 620,522   107,252,089
Total Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources 111,924,460 620,522   112,544,982

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Posiiton:

Lease Liability -   629,934   629,934
Total noncurrent liabilities 50,219,533   629,934   50,849,467
Total Liabilities 57,035,486   629,934   57,665,420
Unrestricted (21,924,647)  (9,412)   (21,934,059)
Total Net Position 41,418,833   (9,412)   41,409,421
Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position 111,924,460 620,522   112,544,982

Statement of Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

Operating Expenses

Institutional Support 8,509,996   (87,609)   8,422,387
Depreciation and amortization expense 3,501,874   75,983   3,577,857
Total operating expenses 51,556,864   (11,626)   51,545,238

Operating Loss (27,681,455)  11,626   (27,669,829)

Nonoperating Revenue (Expenses)

Interest on capital asset-related debt (584,140)   (21,038)   (605,178)
Nonoperating Revenue 40,342,570   (21,038)   40,321,532

Change in Net Position Before Capital Appropriations 12,661,115   (9,412)   12,651,703

Increase in Net Postion 13,113,353   (9,412)   13,103,941

Net Position-End of year 41,418,833   (9,412)   41,409,421

Shawnee State University

   35

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2022 and 2021

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Upcoming Accounting Pronouncements - As of June 30, 2022, the GASB has
issued the following statements not yet implemented by the University:

 Public-Private and Public-Public Partnerships and Availability Payment
Arrangements – In March 2020, the Governmental Accounting Standards
Board issued GASB Statement No. 94, Public-Private and Public-Public
Partnership Arrangements, to bring a uniform guidance on how to report
public-private and public-public partnership arrangements. As a result,

[…]

receivables for installment payments, deferred inflows of resources, and, when
applicable, capital assets. Operators will recognize liabilities for installment
payments and intangible right-to-use assets, and when applicable, deferred
outflows of resources and liabilities for assets being transferred. This
statement also provides guidance for accounting and financial reporting for
availability payment arrangements, in which a government compensates an
operator for services such as designing, constructing, financing, maintaining,
or operating an underlying asset for a period of time in an exchange of
exchange-like transaction. The provisions of this statement are effective for
the University’s financial statements for the year ending June 30, 2023. The
standard is not expected to have a significant effect on the University’s
financial statements.

 Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements – In May
2020, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board issued GASB Statement
No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements (SBITAs),

Previously

Reported Change

Adjusted

Balance

Statement of Cash Flows University

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Cash payments to suppliers for goods and services (17,260,982)$ 87,609$   (17,173,373)$
Net cash used in operating activities (33,804,438)   87,609   (33,716,829)

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities

Principal payments (915,000)   (66,571)   (981,571)
Interest payments (647,438)   (21,038)   (668,476)
Net cash used in capital and related financing activities (2,008,883)   (87,609)   (2,096,492)

Reconciliation of Operating Loss to Net Cash from Operating Activities:

Operating Loss (27,681,455)   11,626   (27,669,829)
Depreciation and amortization expense (3,501,874)   (75,983)   (3,577,857)
Net cash  used in operating activities (33,804,438)   87,609   (33,716,829)

Shawnee State University

   36

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2022 and 2021

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

which defines SBITAs and provides accounting and financial reporting for
SBITAs by governments.  This statement requires a government to recognize
a subscription liability and an intangible right-to-use subscription asset for
SBITAs.  The University is currently evaluating the impact this standard will
have on the financial statements when adopted.  The provisions of this
statement are effective for the University’s financial statements for the year